
West Devon Council

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 4th October, 2016

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sheldon
Vice Chairman Cllr Moody

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Ball
Cllr Benson
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Davies
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Jory
Cllr Kimber
Cllr Leech
Cllr McInnes
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sanders
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts
Cllr Yelland
Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Parker

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Summons, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 24

To approve and adopt as a correct record the following Minutes:

the Annual Meeting of Council held on 10 May 2016
the Special Meeting of Council held on 28 June 2016
the Special Meeting of Council held on 26 July 2016

4.  To receive communications from the Mayor or person 
presiding 

5.  Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor 

6.  To respond to any questions submitted by the public and 
to receive deputations or petitions under Council 
Procedure Rule 21 

7.  To consider motions(s) of which notice has been 
submitted by Members of the Council in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 15:

(a) Motion received from Cllr K Ball:

“West Devon Borough Council would like to raise its concerns about the 
narrow consultation options in respect of the potential loss of 16 beds at 
Okehampton Hospital, where all of the options are to the far east of the 
County.  West Devon Borough Council therefore asks that NEW Devon 
CCG give consideration to including the retention of the 16 beds in 
Okehampton Hospital as an additional option during the consultation 
exercise.”

8.  To consider questions (if any) submitted by Members 
under Council Procedure Rule 21 



Page No

9.  To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to 
note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption 
of those Unstarred Minutes which require approval:

25 - 58

(i) Audit Committee
Meeting held on 19 July 2016

(ii) Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee
Meeting held on 19 July 2016

(iii) Planning and Licensing Committee
Meeting held on 26 July 2016

 

Unstarred Minute to agree
Members are recommended to agree:

P&L 14 Planning Peer Challenge Action Plan 
2016/17
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND:-

That the Planning and Licensing Committee receive 
on a monthly basis key performance data relevant to 
the Action Plan and the Council be RECOMMENDED 
to update the Committee Terms of Reference to 
reflect this additional responsibility. 

Meeting held on 23 August 2016

Meeting held on 20 September 2016

(iv) Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee
Meeting held on 2 August 2016

(v) Hub Committee
Meeting held on 20 September 2016

Unstarred Minute to agree
Members are recommended to agree:

HC 18 Medium Term Financial Strategy

That Council be RECOMMENDED:



Page No

i) t
to accept the four year financial settlement 
being offered by the Government as set out in 
Section 2 of the agenda report presented to the 
Hub Committee;

ii) t
that the approval of the Efficiency Statement 
(for the four year funding settlement) be 
delegated to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Leader, Lead Member for 
Support Services and the S151 Officer (Finance 
Community of Practice Lead).

iii) 
to commence consultation with Town and Parish 
Councils, on an annual grant reduction of 8.6% 
for the next three years in the Local Council 
Tax Support Grant, as shown in Appendix E to 
the agenda report presented to the Hub 
Committee.

PART TWO – ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE 
ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS 
THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any).
If any, the Council is recommended to pass the following 
resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting 
on the grounds that exempt information may be disclosed as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) to the Act.”

10.  Waste Services - Procurement Route

Report of the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy – Report to follow



 
 

At the Annual Meeting of the WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL  held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER,  KILWORTHY PARK, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 10th day 
of MAY 2016 at 11.00am pursuant to Notice given and Summons duly served. 
 
Present    Cllr D W Cloke – The Mayor (In the Chair) 
 

Cllr R E Baldwin Cllr K Ball   
Cllr M J R Benson Cllr W G Cann OBE  
Cllr R Cheadle Cllr M Davies 
Cllr C Edmonds Cllr J Evans   
Cllr L J G Hockridge Cllr N Jory  
Cllr P Kimber  Cllr A F Leech  
Cllr J R McInnes Cllr J B Moody  
Cllr C Mott  Cllr D E Moyse  
Cllr C R Musgrave Cllr R J Oxborough  
Cllr G Parker  Cllr T G Pearce  
Cllr P J RIdgers Cllr R F D Sampson  
Cllr L Samuel Cllr P R Sanders  
Cllr D K A Sellis Cllr J Sheldon  
Cllr B Stephens Cllr L Watts   
Cllr J Yelland  

 
  Head of Paid Service 

Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development) 
Monitoring Officer 
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 

 
CM 1  I
[...]
suing year”. 
 
The Deputy Mayor then made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
signed the register and the Mayor invested Cllr J B Moody with the Deputy 
Mayor’s Insignia.   
 
Cllr J B Moody then addressed the Council. 

 
CM 4  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr A Roberts. 
 
CM 5  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 
were none made. 

 
CM 6  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R E Baldwin and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Council agree the Minutes of the 5 
April 2016 meeting as a true record.”   



 
 

 
CM 7  COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR 

The Mayor advised that he had omitted to make reference in his initial 
address to his chosen charity for his year of office. 
 
The Mayor proceeded to advise that the Margaret Green Animal Rescue 
was to be his chosen charity.  The Rescue charity ran the Wingletang 
kennels, who worked with the Council to home stray and lost dogs across 
West Devon. 

 
CM 8  ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION  

It was moved by Cllr R F D Sampson, seconded by Cllr P R Sanders and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Council adopt the revised 
Constitution for the forthcoming year”. 
 
The Mayor then signed the bound copy of the Constitution for 2016/2017. 

 
CM 9  MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 
  a. Hub Committee – 19 April 2016  

It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R E Baldwin 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 19 April 2016 
meeting be received and noted, with the exception of Unstarred 
Minutes HC 73, HC 74, HC 75, HC 76 and HC 77”. 

 
In respect of the Unstarred Minutes: 
 
i. HC 73 – Options for Future G
[...]

recommendations (as outlined below):  
 
That, at the time that the waste services contract be formally 
procured:- 
 
1. An opt-in financially sustainable garden waste recycling 

service with collection from reusable sacks be approved; 
2. Concessions to the service be applied for residents on low 

incomes; 
3. A comprehensive publicity campaign be delivered 

highlighting the positive messaging around the retention of 
the service despite budgetary cuts and that the Council has 
considered the fairest methods for residents; 

4. A structured campaign be delivered to promote home 
compositing (as the best environmental option) along with 
community composting; and 

  



 
 

 
5. Any changes considered necessary to the terms as 

highlighted be delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste 
Strategy (Strategy and Commissioning) in consultation with 
the lead Hub Committee Member for Commercial Services. 

 
In seconding these recommendations, the Leader of Council 
advised that he did so with a degree of reluctance.  It was noted 
that this reluctance was borne out of his opposition to the 
concept of charging for the Garden Waste Service.  However, 
this opposition had to be balanced against the serious long-term 
financial budget pressures that were facing the Council. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) Some Members highlighted the level of local opposition to 

these proposals that they had been made aware of by their 
respective constituents; 

(b) In support of the recommendations, a Member was of the 
view that local residents would prefer to pay for a service 
than lose it altogether.  Furthermore, some Members were 
of the view that the indicative charges were not excessive 
and represented good value for money for such an excellent 
service;  

(c) Some Members also expressed the view that the 
administrative, bureaucratic and other unforeseen costs 
associated with the proposals were likely to be much higher 
than antici
[...]
atter very seriously and he asked fellow Members to let him know 
of specific instances of poor performance in this regard that he would 
then ensure were fully investigated; 

- these issues being closely monitored by the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Internal) and Hub Committees; 

- the well-rehearsed problems linked to the IT systems and the reductions 
in staff numbers, which were coupled with the increase in call volumes.  
In addition, a number of telephone calls being received by the Council 
were being made by repeat callers; 

- improvement measures.  In order to improve current performance levels, 
the lead Member made reference to the following measures that were 
being undertaken by the Council: 
o increased transitional resources being employed; 
o a new telephony system being installed imminently; and 
o a new website was currently being procured. 

- the need to strengthen dialogue with town and parish councils.  The lead 
Member advised that all town and parish clerks would soon be receiving 



 
 

an update from the Council that would include a performance update, 
an explanation of the steps being taken; and an invite to a briefing 
session sometime during September/October. 

 
 
CM 26  MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

a. Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee – 14 June 2016 
It was moved by Cllr C R Musgrave, seconded by Cllr J Yelland and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 14 June 2016 meeting be 
received and noted”. 
 

b. Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee – 14 June 2016 
It was moved by Cllr D K A Sellis, seconded by Cllr D W Cloke and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 14 June 2016 meeting be 
received and noted”. 
 

c. Planning and Licensing Committee – 28 June 2016 
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr M J R Benson 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 28 June 2016 
meeting be received and noted”. 
 

d. Audit Committee – 5 July 2016 
It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr B Stephens and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 5 July 2016 meeting be 
received and noted, with the exception of Unstarred Minute AC 09”. 

 
In respect of the Unstarred Minute: 
 
i. AC 09 Update on Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery 

Policy and Strategy, Anti-Money Laundering Policy a nd 
Confidential Reporting Policy 
It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr B Stephens 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Council adopts the 
following reviewed policies and documents:- 
              
a) Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy & Strategy 

(Appendix A as presented to the Committee refers); 
b) Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan 

(Appendix B as presented to the Committee refers); 
c) Anti-money Laundering Policy Procedures and Guidance 

for Staff (Appendix C as presented to the Committee refers); 
d) Anti-money Laundering Policy (Appendix D as presented to 

the Committee refers); 



 
 

e) Confidential Reporting Policy (Appendix E as presented to 
the Committee refers); and 

f) Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked Questions 
(Appendix F as presented to the Committee refers). 

 
e. Hub Committee – 12 July 2016 

It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R E Baldwin and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 12 July 2016 meeting be 
received and noted”. 

 
 
CM 27 LOCAL AUTHORITY CONTROLLED COMPANY (LACC) BUS INESS 

CASE 
 A report was considered that set out and commented on the findings of a 

detailed business case that had been prepared by 
PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) at the request of Members. 

 
 The report confirmed that the findings of the detailed business case were 

that there was a credible case for the establishment of a Local Authority 
Controlled Company (LACC), based on HM Treasury’s five case model, that 
reviewed the strategic, economic, commercial, financial and management 
cases. 

 
 The PWC report recommended that the Council and South Hams District 

Council proceeded with establishing the LACC subject to positive 
resolutions of questions relating to corporation tax, pension arrangements, 
governance and state aid. 

  
In introducing this agenda item, the Leader advised that it was his intention 
to propose a revised set of recommendations in light of a number of 
discussions that had taken place since the agenda report had been 
published.  It was hoped that these revised recommendations would satisfy 
a number of Member concerns that had been recently raised.  For absolute 
clarity, it was confirmed that the revised recommendations were not seeking 
a final decision to be made at this meeting.  Instead, the revised 
recommendations were asking for the creation of a Joint Steering Group 
(JSG), who would be tasked with progressing this project and giving 
particular focus to the outstanding pension, taxation and governance issues. 
 

 At this point, a number of Members wished to discuss the exempt 
appendices and it was therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote declared to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED that under 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information is likely 
to be disclosed as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) to the Act”. 
 
In discussion on the exempt appendices, Members made a number of 
specific points on the future of the waste service. 



 
 

 
Once all Members were content that they had no further issues to raise on 
the exempt appendices, it was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote declared to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the 
press and public be
[...]
wo-fold) 

action should be added to the plan as below:- 
 

‘That the Political Structures Working Group be tasked with giving 
consideration to: 
 
- changing the name of the Planning and Licensing Committee to 

the ‘Development Management Committee’; and 
- establishing a separate stand-alone Licensing Committee. 
 
with the Working Group recommendations being presented to the 
Council for determination, with any subsequent changes coming 
into effect from the Annual Council meeting in May 2017.’ 

 
 When put to the vote, this addition was declared CARRIED. 
 

(f) Members were supportive of the proposal for relevant planning 
performance indicators to be presented to the Committee and 
recognised that this would require Council approval of a minor 
change to the Committee Terms of Reference. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the: 
 
1. content of the Planning Peer Challenge report (as outlined at 

Appendix 2 of the presented agenda report) be noted; 
2. content of the Action Plan 2016/17 being implemented to improve 

performance within the wider Planning function (as outlined at 
Appendix 3 of the presented agenda report) be endorsed, subject to 
inclusion of the amendments highlighted in the minutes above; and 



3. Committee receive on a monthly basis key performance data 
relevant to the Action Plan and the Council be RECOMMENDED to 
update the Committee Terms of Reference to reflect this additional 
responsibility. 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 11.55 am) 
 

 
Dated this      

 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 





At a Meeting of the PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 23rd day of AUGUST 2016 at 10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr G Parker – Vice-Chairman 
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr M J R Benson 
   Cllr L J G Hockridge  Cllr C Mott  
   Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr T G Pearce 
   Cllr A Roberts 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr C Edmonds for Cll
[...]
els 
whilst building an approach that guaranteed the Council’s longer term 
viability. 
 
The Leader began by outlining the assumptions listed at Para 3 of the 
presented agenda report.  The Leader and the s151 Officer gave further 
detail and responded to a number of detailed questions on elements within 
the report. 
 
The Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development) 
responded to questions on Disabled Facilities Grants and how they were 
processed.  The Leader asked that the Lead Hub Member for Health and 
Wellbeing monitor performance in relation to Disabled Facilities Grants. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that Hub Committee: 
 

i) Had considered the five year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
and provided an indication of the budget principles to be adopted, with 
particular reference to: 

- the level of council tax increase,  
- the use of New Homes Bonus to support the revenue budget,  
- bringing forward income generation and budget savings and 
- maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum level of 

unearmarked reserves being £750,000 (see Section 10 of the presented 
agenda report); 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 
ii) to accept the four year financial settlement being offered by the 

Government as set out in Section 2 of the presented agenda report,  
 
iii) that the approval of the Efficiency Statement (for the four year funding 

settlement) be delegated to the Head of Paid Service in consultation 
with the Leader, Lead Member for Support Services and the S151 
Officer (Finance Community of Practice Lead). 

 
iv)  to commence consultation with Town and Parish Councils, on an annual 

grant reduction of 8.6% for the next three years in the Local Council Tax 
Support Grant, as shown in Appendix E to the presented report. 

 
 

*HC 19  WRITE OFF REPORT 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced a report that informed 
Members of the debt written off for revenue streams within the Revenue and 
Benefits service.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 were written off by the 
s151 Officer under delegated authority.  Permission was sought to write off 
individual debts with a value of more than £5,000. 

 



 
 

 In respect of the debts with a value of more than £5,000, Members were 
advised of how they had arisen.   

 
 It was requested by Members that an explanation of the financial impact of 

Housing Benefit write offs on the Council’s own finances be appended to 
the next write off report to the Hub Committee. 

 
  It was then RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Financial Regulations, that the 
s151 Officer had authorised the write-off of individual West 
Devon Borough Council debts totalling £16,651.92 as 
detailed in Tables 1 and 2 be noted; and 

2. The write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 totalling 
£23,660.98 as detailed in Table 3 be authorised. 

 
*HC 20  COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

(Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12(A) to the Act). 

 
The Lead Member for Environment presented a report that set out a 
business case for a commercial development. 
 
During discussion, a number of concerns were raised.  The Group Manager 
Business Development and the COP Lead Assets responded to a number 
of queries. 
 
It was then PROPOSED and SECONDED that Hub Committee 
RECOMMEND to Council to approve the expenditure as detailed within the 
presented report towards the commercial development and on being put to 
the vote this proposal was declared LOST. 
 
With no alternative proposal coming forward, the meeting proceeded to the 
next agenda item and voted to re-admit members of the public to the 
meeting. 

 
 

*HC 21 REPORTS OF OTHER BODIES 
 In view of Members not having received reports in full in respect of 

recommendations which were being made from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to the Hub Committee, this item was deferred to the next 
meeting of the Hub Committee. 

 
 
*HC 22 100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

The Lead Member for Support Services introduced an urgent report that 
set out a draft response to the government consultation paper on 100% 
Business Rates Retention Consultation.   



 
 

The s151 Officer responded to queries in more detail and explained the 
risks associated with the government proposals which included how much 
of the business rates would be kept by the district and borough councils 
and also how many of the grants currently received by district councils 
would be included into a new combined payment under 100% Business 
Rates Retention. 
 
It was then RESOLVED: 
 
 That authority to approve the final content of the Authority’s response to 
the consultation document ‘Self-sufficient local government: 100% 
Business Rates Retention’ be delegated to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Leader, Member Lead for Support Services and the 
s151 Officer. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 (The Meeting terminated at 5.20 pm) 
 

 
 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

 
 


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes - 28 June 2016
	Minutes - 26 July 2016

	9 To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those Unstarred Minutes which require approval:
	O&S (I) Committee - 19 July 2016
	P&L Committee Minutes 26 July 2016
	P&L Committee Minutes - 23 August 2016
	P&L Committee Minutes - 20 September 2016
	O&S (E) Committee Minutes - 2 August 2016
	Hub Committee Minutes - 20 September 2016




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on
Tuesday, 4th October, 2016 at 4.30 pm at the Chamber - 

Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Mayor Cllr Sheldon
Deputy Mayor 

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Benson
Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Cloke Cllr Davies
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Evans
Cllr Jory Cllr Kimber
Cllr Leech Cllr McInnes
Cllr Mott Cllr Moyse
Cllr Pearce Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Roberts Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel Cllr Sanders
Cllr Sellis Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts Cllr Yelland
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Parker

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Catherine Bowen
Helen Dobby Group Manager Commercial Services
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

32. Apologies for Absence 

CM 32



Apologies for absence were received from K Ball, L J G Hockridge, J B 
Moody and R J Oxborough.

33. Declarations of Interest 

CM 33
The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 
were none made.  

34. Confirmation of Minutes 

CM 34
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R E Baldwin and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 
Annual Meeting held on 10 May 2016 and the Special Meetings held on 
28 June 2016 and 26 July 2016 as a true record.”

35. To receive communications from the Mayor or person presiding 

CM 35
The Mayor made reference to:

- his upcoming Civic Service.  The Mayor reminded the Council that 
his Civic Service was to take place at Milton Abbot on Sunday, 9 
October 2016.  Any Members who wished to attend the Service, 
but had not let officers know, were asked to confirm their intention 
to the office before the end of 4 October 2016;

- the events he had already attended.  The Mayor advised that he 
had attended numerous excellent events recently.  In particular, 
the Mayor wished to highlight the following events:

o the Tamar Valley Choir event;
o the Fish Feast at Burrator; and
o the South Zeal Folk Festival.

36. Federation of Small Business Award 

CM 36
The Mayor advised that the Council, as a partner authority in the 
Better Business for All scheme, had recently won an award from the 
Federation of Small Businesses.

The Mayor proceeded to invite the Deputy Leader of Council to step 
forward and formally present him with this Award.



37. To consider motions(s) of which notice has been submitted by 
Members of the Council in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 15: 

CM 37
It was moved by Cllr M Davies and seconded by Cllr A F Leech that:

‘“West Devon Borough Council would like to raise its concerns about the 
narrow consultation options in respect of the potential loss of 16 beds at 
Okehampton Hospital, where all of the options are to the far east of the 
County.  West Devon Borough Council therefore asks that NEW Devon 
CCG includes the retention of the 16 beds in Okehampton Hospital as an 
additional option during the consultation exercise.”

In introducing the motion, the proposer highlighted that:

- the NEW Devon CCG had decided at a meeting on 28 September 
2016 to consult on proposed changes to the way elderly and frail 
people were cared for in their locality;

- the consultation document did not include the option to retain 
the 16 beds in Okehampton Hospital.  As a consequence, the 
residents of Okehampton and its neighbouring parishes were 
being excluded and sold short;

- there was an acceptance of the need for budget cuts, but not 
before a solution had been identified;

- he had set up a Facebook page entitled: ‘Save Our Beds – 
Okehampton Hospital’;

- the CCG representatives that had attended the recent Overview 
and Scrutiny (External) Committee meeting had confirmed that 
there had been no West Devon Borough residents involved in 
the process of drawing up the proposals for consultation;

- in the event of his motion being approved, he would request 
that copies of the decision be sent to the local MPs; the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Secretary of State for Health.

In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:

(a) the views of the seconder.  The seconder commented that the 
whole process that had been followed to date was a cause for 
concern.  As a consequence, he felt that there was a need to test 
the criteria that had been followed by the CCG to ensure that it 
was both correct and fair.  In addition, the seconder was of the 
view that the Okehampton area was also being penalised for 
being recently moved into the NEW Devon CCG area;

(b) the impact on the wider area.  In calling for a concerted effort 
from the Council, Okehampton Town Council and the 
neighbouring parish councils, a Member stressed that this issue 
should not be considered as solely a matter for the town of 
Okehampton.  For clarity, a Member confirmed that the 
neighbouring parish councils had already been contacted on this 
matter by the Mayor of Okehampton Town Council;



(c) the growth earmarked for the Okehampton area.  Some Members 
expressed their surprise at the apparent lack of consideration by 
the CCG of the extensive growth that was earmarked for the 
Okehampton area.  Indeed, a Member made the point that there 
was the actual potential to aid the viability of the hospital by 
increasing the number of beds from 16 to 24;

(d) the ‘care in the community’ agenda.  In expressing the view that 
the pendulum had swung too far towards care being managed in 
the community, some Members stated that it was not always 
possible to move patients straight from acute care beds back into 
their homes;

(e) the travel distance from Okehampton to Exeter.  In outlining the 
apparent inconsistencies in the process, some Members advised 
that it was quicker to travel from Tiverton to Exeter than it was 
from Okehampton to Exeter, yet the consultation exercise 
emphasised the importance of maintaining the number of beds at 
Tiverton Hospital;

(f) the future of the relatively new building.  If the 16 beds were lost 
from the hospital, some Members highlighted the other services 
that were located in the building and questioned the consequent 
uncertainties that would result;

(g) the lack of consultation.  A number of Members stated their 
disappointment at the lack of consultation and engagement that 
had been instigated between the CCG and local Members.

When put to the vote, the motion was unanimously declared 
CARRIED. 

38. To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the 
delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those 
Unstarred Minutes which require approval: 

CM 38  

a. Audit Committee – 19 July 2016
It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr B Stephens and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 19 July 
2016 meeting be received and noted”.

b. Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee – 19 July 
2016
It was moved by Cllr C R Musgrave, seconded by Cllr J Yelland 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 19 July 
2016 meeting be received and noted”.



c. Planning and Licensing Committee – 26 July 2016, 23 
August 2016 and 20 September 2016
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr G Parker and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 26 July 
2016, 23 August 2016 and 20 September 2016 meetings be 
received and noted, with the exception of Unstarred Minute P&L 
14”.

In respect of the Unstarred Minute:

i. P&L 14 Planning Peer Challenge Action Plan 2016/17
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr G Parker 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Planning and Licensing 
Committee receive on a monthly basis key performance data 
relevant to the Action Plan and the Committee Terms of 
Reference be updated to reflect this additional 
responsibility.”

d. Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee – 2 August 
2016
It was moved by Cllr D K A Sellis, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 2 August 
2016 meeting be received and noted”.

e. Hub Committee – 20 September 2016
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R E Baldwin 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 20 
September 2016 meeting be received and noted, with the 
exception of Unstarred Minute HC 18”.

In respect of the Unstarred Minute:

i. HC 18 Medium Term Financial Strategy
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R E 
Baldwin and upon being submitted to the Meeting was 
declared to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED that:

1. the four year financial settlement being offered by the 
Government (as set out in Section 2 of the agenda 
report presented to the Hub Committee) be accepted;

2. the approval of the Efficiency Statement (for the four 
year funding settlement) be delegated to the Head of 
Paid Service, in consultation with the Leader of Council, 
the Lead Hub Committee Member for Support Services 
and the Section 151 Officer (Finance Community Of 
Practice Lead); and

3. town and parish councils be advised of an annual grant 
reduction of 8.6% for the next three years in the Local 



Council Tax Support Grant (as outlined in Appendix E to 
the report presented to the Hub Committee).

39. Waste Services - Procurement Route 

CM 39
(Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be disclosed as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) to the Act).

An exempt report was presented that sought a Council decision on the 
waste and cleansing options in order to ensure that the Council could 
continue to deliver these services post 1 April 2017.

In his introduction, the lead Hub Committee Member for Commercial 
Services informed that he would be proposing a minor amendment to 
recommendation 1.  Furthermore, the lead Member also stated that 
the first paragraph contained within exempt Appendix 2 should be 
deleted from the record.

In support of the recommendations, a number of Members recognised 
that there were risks associated with the recommended course of 
action.  However, these Members also did not believe there to be any 
viable alternative options.

Having been moved by Cllr R F D Sampson and seconded by Cllr C R 
Musgrave, it was then submitted to the Meeting and declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED:

1. That a two year managed service contract for waste and cleansing 
be negotiated with the incumbent contractor, directly awarded and 
signed, in response to the mitigation outlined at amended Appendix 
2 of the presented agenda report, subject to an agreed price being 
achieved and an external value for money test being applied; and

2. That any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted 
be delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy and 
Commissioning), in consultation with the lead Hub Committee 
Member for Commercial Services.

The Meeting concluded at 5.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


